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Dear Lions, Leos and Friends,

This has been an extraordinary year for Lions 
Clubs International Foundation (LCIF) and for the 
communities we serve around the world. In this 
year’s annual report, we reflect on some of the 
ways our donors’ generosity helped us bring both 
compassion and help, locally and globally.

It was my privilege to announce during the 107th Lions 
International Convention in Orlando, Fla., USA, that we raised 
nearly US$83 million, thanks to contributions from Lions, Leos and 
other supporters worldwide. More importantly, every donation and every act 
of service these gifts made possible brought us closer to a world filled with 
hope, kindness and opportunity.

As we celebrate our shared achievements, we are reminded that the need 
for service continues. There are still many lives to impact and communities 
to uplift. Lions and Leos serve without boundaries or borders, and we will 
continue to lead with understanding, act with purpose and inspire others to 
join us in building a better future.

Serving as your chairperson this year has been a true honour. Thank you  
for your service, support and commitment to our humanitarian mission. Let 
us celebrate our progress, share our stories and carry this momentum into 
the future.

Yours in service,

Dr. Patti Hill 
2024–2025 Chairperson, Lions Clubs International Foundation

Message 
from the 
Chairperson
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Life-Changing Service with a 
World-Changing Mission
LCIF empowers an audacious mission of service. One that encourages Lions and Leos to believe 
we can make a global difference, one community, one life, at a time. Our global foundation 
supports the efforts of Lions, volunteers and partners to improve health and well-being, 
strengthen communities and support those in need to promote peace and understanding globally.

Through eight cause areas, Lions and Leos take bold action to reshape communities and address 
unmet needs. With grants and programs focused on childhood cancer, diabetes, disaster relief, 
environment, humanitarian efforts, hunger, vision and youth, LCIF expands Lions’ reach and 
supports compassionate service.  

LCIF and the United Nations
Lions International has partnered with the United Nations (UN) for 80 years. Like LCIF, the UN 
seeks to address global and emerging needs of vulnerable and marginalized populations. 
To achieve this, the UN created 17 Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs)—a collection of 
interlinked global objectives designed to foster a better, more sustainable future. LCIF’s cause 
areas reflect the spirit of these goals.

www.un.org/sustainabledevelopment/ The content of this publication has not been approved by the United Nations and 
does not reflect the views of the United Nations or its officials or Member States.

http://www.un.org/sustainabledevelopment/
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Bringing Hope Through Service
"Lions and Leos face global challenges with tenacity and shared purpose, because we believe  
we can make a difference in our communities through humanitarian efforts," 2024–2025 LCIF 
Chairperson Dr. Patti Hill said. This simple, yet transformative belief compels Lions and Leos 
to undertake life-changing service and generously support the global foundation that expands 
service opportunities. Thanks to the incredible generosity of donors worldwide, LCIF exceeded 
its US$80 million stretch goal this year. These gifts offered community-driven solutions, 
bringing hope to those in need. LCIF thanks every Lion, Leo, club, district, multiple district, 
organization or individual who made a contribution to empower our mission of service. We are 
grateful for your commitment. 

Funds Raised by Constitutional 
Area (CA) in US Dollars

CA III
$1,833,914

CA II
$1,458,162CA IV

$17,031,098

CA V
$30,257,149

CA VIII
$1,143,542

CA VII
$1,442,686

Non-
affiliated/ 

Other 
$3,268,672

CA VI
$12,456,402

CA I
$13,756,591



CA I

CA II

CA III

CA I: United States of America and its 
affiliates, Bermuda, The Bahamas 

US$3,489,632

CA II: Canada 

US$983,253

CA III: South America, Central America, Mexico, 
Islands of the Caribbean Sea 

US$4,676,087

CA IV: Europe 

US$7,387,235

Grants
Awarded
by CA
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CA IV

CA VIII

CA VI

CA V

CA VII

CA V: East Asia, Southeast Asia 

US$10,167,366

CA VI: India, South Asia,  
Middle East 

US$10,997,238

CA VII: Australia, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, 
Indonesia, Islands of the South Pacific Ocean 

US$1,109,326

CA VIII: Africa 

US$2,283,779

Non-Affiliated:  US$3,372,666

Total:  US$44,466,582
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37,198 childhood cancer 
beneficiaries received 
LCIF funded support in 
2024–2025

1,355,580  vision beneficiaries received LCIF 
funded support this fiscal year

91,868 diabetes beneficiaries 
received LCIF funded 
support in 2024–2025

Improving Health and Well-Being 
To empower Lions and Leos to improve health and well-being for millions of people, LCIF proudly offers 
grants that support critical global causes such as childhood cancer, diabetes, vision and more. These 
grants turn compassion into action, funding meaningful service projects that bring lasting change to 
communities around the world.

people globally have a near or 
distance vision impairment  
(World Health Organization)

Over 2.2 

billion

disaster relief beneficiaries 
this year

352,474 

people living 
with diabetes 
increased 
between 1990 
and 2022. 
(World Health 
Organization)

200 million 

to 830 million



Offering Hope for Kidney  
Patients in Türkiye  
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and devastating earthquake in 2023, there 
has been a rise of chronic diseases in Türkiye, causing the percentage 
of dialysis patients to increase dramatically. District 118-Y Lions used a 
US$32,455 Matching Grant to purchase three new dialysis machines and a 
water treatment device to help increase the patient capacity at the Turkish 
Kidney Foundation. The foundation was treating 700 patients annually, and 
with these three machines, is expected to reach an additional 100 people. 

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the 
Goals; Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure; Reduced Inequalities 

Building Futures in Peru 
with Improved Vision 
In Peru, few vision specialists are specifically trained to treat and diagnose 
people with disabilities, which leads to gaps in vision care for people with 
intellectual disabilities and developmental disorders. To address this issue, 
Lions of Peru used a US$6,200 District and Club Community Impact Grant 
to purchase a visual function analyzer for Special Olympics athletes. This 
analyzer allows vision measurement without overwhelming the patient 
by using a noninvasive, remote method. This helps ensure more accurate 
diagnoses while reducing the challenges faced by students with severe 
disabilities and is expected to reach 15,000 young people.  

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the 
Goals; Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure; Reduced Inequalities

Expanding Access to Diabetes Care  
At Groves Memorial Community Hospital in Fergus, Ontario, Canada, patients 
living with diabetes receive the knowledge and support they need to live 
healthier lives. Due to the growing population, the hospital was no longer 
able to accommodate the number of clients trying to receive treatment. To 
enhance the center’s resources and abilities, Lions donated over US$170,000 
to the Groves Hospital as part of the Lions for Groves project, which included a 
US$50,000 Diabetes Grant from LCIF. Today, the center has two nurse offices, 
two dietician offices, access to a gym and a large consultation room for both 
individual patients and group activities. 

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the Goals; 
Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure; Reduced Inequalities
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Expanding 
the SightFirst 
Legacy:
LCIF Launches  
New Vision Grant
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“Lions—you who have your 
sight, your hearing, you who 
are strong and brave and 
kind—will you not constitute 
yourselves Knights of the 
Blind in my crusade against 
darkness?” Spoken by 
Helen Keller during the 1925 
Lions Clubs International 
Convention in Ohio, USA, 
these words motivated 
Lions across the globe to 
increase their efforts to help 
prevent and treat vision 
loss. Over the last 100 years, 
Lions continued to rise to 
that challenge, developing 
innovative projects, 
partnerships and programs, 
empowered by LCIF. 
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SightFirst: Answering Helen Keller's Challenge
Since 1990, SightFirst funds allowed Lions, health care providers and partner organizations around 
the world to fight the major causes of preventable and reversible blindness, impacting more than 544 
million people. In just over three decades, LCIF approved more than US$389 million in SightFirst Grant 
funding for over 1,400 projects in 118 countries, thanks to the incredible generosity of donors. These 
funds enabled 9.8 million cataract surgeries and trained 2.66 million healthcare professionals. They also 
secured hundreds of millions of doses of medications to control trachoma and river blindness, helping 
eliminate river blindness in Colombia, Ecuador, Guatemala and Mexico, as well as helping eliminate 
trachoma in Malawi. These humanitarian service efforts have changed lives and improved 
communities. However, according to the World Health Organization, more than 2.2 billion 
people worldwide have a vision impairment and still need help. 

To build on the legacy of SightFirst, LCIF launched a new Vision Grant opportunity 
that supports Lions-led service activities fighting blindness and preventable vision 
loss and assists people in underserved communities who are blind and visually 
impaired. The Vision Grant aims to support infrastructure development, equipment 
acquisition, human resource building and limited consumables, which are all 
core principles of the SightFirst program. “We are immensely proud of the impact 
SightFirst Grants had in communities around the world and excited to build on 
that success with this new grant opportunity,” LCIF Chairperson Dr. Patti Hill said. 

“Ever since Helen Keller inspired Lions to champion the vision cause, we’ve 
served and advocated for the blind and visually impaired of all ages, in every 
corner of the world. LCIF enhances that service and expands our reach,” Dr. Hill 
said. “We are extremely proud of our history and look forward to the continued 
impact we will make restoring and preserving vision in the decades to come.”

To learn more about SightFirst’s impact, visit lionsclubs.org/SaveVision.

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the Goals;  
Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure; Reduced Inequalities

http://lionsclubs.org/SaveVision


Since 1990,  
more than 544 

million people around the 
world had their vision restored, 

improved and preserved through 
SightFirst funding;

9.8 million cataract surgeries;

Over 500 million doses of 
medication to treat and prevent 

river blindness and trachoma;

and more!
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Strengthening Communities 
Strengthening communities is at the heart of our humanitarian mission. Through grants and programs, 
LCIF equips Lions and Leos with the tools and resources they need to serve communities during times 
of crisis. By offering a range of diverse grant opportunities, LCIF helps Lions and Leos take innovative 
action to meet both immediate and long-term needs, expanding our impact and reach.

LCIF awarded 

71
grants to construct, 
upgrade or equip 

schools in 2024-2025

235
Emergency Grants totaling 

over US$3 million were 
awarded

675,894
beneficiaries served through LCIF grant funds to  

alleviate hunger

children are not able 
to attain proficiency 
in reading or math 
(United Nations 
Children’s Fund)

Over 600 
million

of the global population, or 2.3 
billion people, faced moderate or 

severe food insecurity  
(United Nations)

In 2024, 

28%

unique geographic regions

Emergency Grants were  
approved across 

42



Cooking for the Community   
In District 354G, Lions used a US$1,600 District and Club Community 
Impact Grant to make and distribute kimchi to elderly, disabled and 
underprivileged people in their community. While kimchi is a beloved 
staple in South Korea, it can be labor-intensive to make. Lions buy the 
ingredients and make it a community event, producing large quantities 
that can easily be shared with neighbors.

UN Goal Alignment: Zero Hunger; Good Health and Well-Being;  
Reduced Inequalities 

Rising Floodwaters in Indonesia 
Move Lions to Action 
On March 3, 2025, residents in Jakarta, Indonesia, experienced relentless 
rains that continued for days. Floodwaters exceeded three meters, 
submerging homes and displacing thousands of people. Within hours, 
Lions reached out to LCIF for assistance. Lions in District 307 A1 received 
a US$15,000 Emergency Grant to help their neighbors. They collected 
essentials, such as towels, toothbrushes and cleaning supplies. Lions then 
packed these essential items into 1,000 buckets that could be provided 
to flood victims. They also provided 2,000 people with rice to assist with 
immediate nutrition needs. 

UN Goal Alignment: No Poverty; Zero Hunger; Sustainable Cities  
and Communities

Renovating a Local Park in Brazil  
A local park in Tanabi, Brazil, was essentially forgotten and desperately 
needed a refresh. Leos used a US$1,985 Leo Service Grant to work with the 
city government and help with renovations. Taking an environmentally friendly 
approach, Leos planted native trees to attract birds and other fauna. Now, it is 
an inviting space in District LC 6 that approximately 3,000 people will enjoy.

UN Goal Alignment: Partnerships for the Goals; Life on Land; Sustainable 
Cities and Communities; Reduced Inequalities
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Guiding Youth 
Toward Brighter 
Futures:
Introducing Lions Quest to the 
Juvenile Justice System
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Lions Quest social and emotional learning programs are built to support, encourage 
and honor the unique strengths and experiences of every student. Designed to create 
a sense of connection and belonging inside and out of the classroom, these programs 
ensure that everyone recognizes their value and contributions to society so that no 
one feels left out. 

In 2022, Past International Director (PID) Jerome Thompson asked himself, How can 
we move Lions Quest into environments where we can best serve the youth that are 
most at-risk? After a conversation with Past District Governor Daniel Elkins and PID 
Shea Nickell, they discovered over 700,000 young people stand before a judge each 
year in the United States for breaking the law. 

In an effort to serve the community and bring hope to those who need it most, the 
first pilot program was launched to introduce Lions Quest to the juvenile justice 
system. As a court-ordered alternative to incarceration, youth on probation began 
participating in a customized 16-week Lions Quest course. The Lions Quest lessons 
help young people in these situations learn more about themselves. By starting with 
self awareness, these students can begin to learn better ways to interact with others, 
communicate effectively and make healthy choices.   

Following PID Thompson’s lead, a new Lions club was formed in Madisonville, 
Kentucky, USA, with the sole intention of supporting Lions Quest. The club began 
implementing a pilot program utilizing Lions Quest and partnering with the Juvenile 
Justice Judge of Hopkins County to offer the program to children ages 12 to 17 who 
have been court ordered to join. They are given the option to either complete the 
Lions Quest program or go to the juvenile detention center. 

Soon after, the children have experienced noticeable growth. Lion Faith Shelton, Lions 
Quest facilitator for the juvenile justice program, says, “At first, most of them were 
hesitant to come and felt like they were forced to be there. However, by the third 
class, they were excited to be there. They wanted to be part of the program and were 
asking what they can do next.” 

Their relationships with their parents also significantly improved. “The children used 
to struggle to talk to their parents, but after the program, the parents expressed how 
they were finally able to have conversations they wanted to have for years. With the 
tools we gave the parents and the children to communicate effectively, appropriately 
and positively, they are finally able to have a positive relationship,” says Lion Shelton. 

This program extends beyond youth. According to PID Thompson, “One young man 
told us he didn't know how to get his community service required to get off probation, 
so we helped him find a solution. Years later, he graduated on time and secured a 
successful job. Then he reached out to us again asking for help with budgeting. So 
this is a lifelong commitment. Our volunteers are making a difference in the lives 
of youth who then work together to change the quality of life for everyone in our 
community.” 

To learn more about how Lions Quest is transforming lives, visit lions-quest.org.  

UN Goal Alignment: Quality Education; Partnerships for the Goals; Sustainable Cities 
and Communities; Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions

http://lions-quest.org


7
Major Catastrophe 

Grants awarded totaling 
$700,000

2,051,812
people benefited from LCIF funded support of environment-related grant 

projects in 2024-2025

14,067,445 humanitarian 
beneficiaries received 
LCIF funded support 
this fiscal year

136
grants were awarded 

to support people with 
disabilities, including 

autism, visual and 
hearing impairments

Supporting Those in Need 
When Lions see a need in our communities, we take action. With grant funding from LCIF, 
our efforts are enhanced and expanded. Together, we are empowered to provide disaster 
relief, care for the visually impaired, strengthen healthcare infrastructure, improve our 
environment and more. Even in the most challenging circumstances, Lions can leverage 
LCIF grants and programs to offer hope to those who need it most.
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people experience significant disability. This represents 16% 
of the world’s population (World Health Organization)

An estimated 

1.3 billion

people, or 40% of the global 
population, are adversely affected 
by land degradation (United Nations 
Environment Program)

Around 
3.2 billion



Empowering Education  
One Computer at a Time   
Lions in Thailand used a US$29,362 Matching Grant to purchase 
computers for the computer lab at the Khoksamrong Witthaya School 
in Lopburi Province. This will benefit over 2,000 people, including 
students, teachers and school staff. The computer lab is helping students 
develop technology skills and access resources, supporting teachers as 
instructional tools and assisting school staff with administrative tasks.

UN Goal Alignment: Quality Education; Reduced Inequalities; 
Sustainable Cities and Communities 

Providing Equipment for the 
National Hearing and Speech 
Institute of Iceland 
The Lions of District 109-A used a US$38,391 Matching Grant to purchase 
diagnostic equipment for the National Hearing and Speech Institute of 
Iceland (HTI). HTI provides audiological and hearing services for children 
from birth to 18, including screening and monitoring. Due to insufficient 
funding, they were unable to offer audiometry services, resulting in a long 
waitlist. Since this purchase, it is estimated that nearly 1,000 children will 
benefit each year. 

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Reduced Inequalities

Restoring Joyce’s Vision  
for a Cheerful Tomorrow   
Joyce Chikwama, a six-year-old girl from Kayumweyumwe, Mumbwa, 
Zambia, was born with a growth in her right eye that gradually became worse 
over the years. Due to financial constraints, her parents, like many others in 
Kayumweyumwe, struggled to afford treatment for their children. Fortunately, 
through partnership efforts with Lions Aid Zambia, Latter-day Saint Charities 
and LCIF, Joyce was referred to the University Teaching Hospital for care. She 
was diagnosed with an epidermal cyst and successfully underwent treatment 
and excision surgery. Since the procedure, Joyce is living a cheerful life and 
is able to enjoy her favorite activities like playing house, drawing and writing 
without any suffering.

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the Goals; 
Reduced Inequalities
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Transforming Treatment:
Creating the LCIF Recreation Room in  
Kasturba Hospital



“Even though treatments from qualified facilities and medical 
professionals can save children’s lives when they are faced 
with a cancer diagnosis, many families do not fulfill the 
recommended treatment plans,” says Melvin Jones Fellow  
Lion Dr. M.K. Bhat. Kasturba Medical College in Kasturba 
Hospital, located in Manipal, Udupi, India, has had a major 
problem with treatment abandonment and refusal. About 
80% of the patients who are on treatment in the Division of 
Paediatric Haematology and Oncology are below the poverty 
line and nearly 60% of these patients travel more than 200 
kilometers to receive treatment, making adherence to cancer 
follow-up care incredibly difficult for their families. 

Additionally, cancer care centers are not often equipped with 
comfortable or recreational facilities, making the experience 
even more challenging for children and families. However, it has 
been shown that adding recreational activities, like reading or 
watching sports, into therapy can make the experience more 
pleasant and encourage them to come back for their follow-ups 
on time. 

To enhance the treatment and therapy experience for  
patients and their families, LCIF awarded Lions of  
District 317-C a US$10,000 Childhood Cancer Grant.  
This grant was used to repurpose a section of Kasturba  
Hospital into a youth-friendly recreational area for pediatric 
cancer patients undergoing treatment.  

The Lions’ project successfully renovated an area near the 
pediatric oncology ward into two recreational rooms. One 
room is now an educational space with Lions visiting 
regularly to teach the patients. It is well equipped 
with a television, white board, tables, reading lights 
and books for children ages three to 18. Kasturba 
Medical College and other local donors generously 
provided books, toys and other recreational 
materials. The second room has been designed 
with comfortable couches to address the need for 
a relaxing waiting space for low-income pediatric 
cancer patients and their families who travel  
long distances. 

The cancer center generally treats about 8,000 
new cancer patients each year. Its pediatric 
hematology and oncology ward serves 
about 250 children annually and 
has 20 beds, a dedicated pediatric 
nutritionist, and doctors and nurses 

trained in pediatric oncology. Services include bone marrow 
transplantation and a day care unit for outpatient-based 
blood transfusion and chemotherapy. 

The LCIF Recreation Room officially opened on June 5, 
2023, and is projected to benefit around 215 children 
and their parents each year, providing a comfortable and 
supportive space for them. “It was so beautiful to see how 
this space has transformed into a place filled with hope 
and positivity. I am incredibly proud to be a part of it,”  
says Lion Bhat. This project is a testament to how much a 
grant-funded initiative can positively impact a community. 
As Lions and Leos continue to act with compassion, 
LCIF will support their efforts through meaningful grant 
opportunities, creating more opportunities to help people 
around the world.  

To learn more about LCIF’s impact through grants, visit 
lionsclubs.org/GrantsToolkit.

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; 
Partnerships for the Goals; Industry, Innovation and 
Infrastructure; Reduced Inequalities
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50 million
children were reached by Johnson & Johnson and LCIF 

through Sight For Kids

880,000 children received school meals 
thanks to a partnership with World 
Food Program USA and LCIF

1,510
individuals were screened 

through the Lavelle Fund for 
the Blind and LCIF partnership 

and were provided with 
678 cataract surgeries and 
prescribed 1,681 glasses

Over 

26,000 children with cancer were treated by Global HOPE 
and LCIF and they also trained nearly 8,000 
healthcare workers

Global Partnerships  
Lead to Greater Impact 
Lions and Leos are global leaders in humanitarian service, responding to community 
needs with compassion and agility. LCIF strengthens this service by connecting Lions with 
corporations, foundations and governments, creating powerful collaborations that provide 
lasting impact for communities worldwide.
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pounds of food and 2,000 hours of community service

Elevance and LCIF provided over 

902,000

Special Olympics athletes 
have received free vision 

screenings through LCIF's 
and Special Olympics' 
Opening Eyes program

Over
455,000

*These numbers represent cumulative outcomes since the partnership with LCIF began.



Building a New Diagnostic Center 
for Low-Income Communities    
LCIF and Siliguri Terai Lions Charitable Trust partnered with Norysis 
Technology Private Unlimited to establish the Siliguri Terai Lions 
Diagnostic Center. The diagnostic center will provide essential 
medical services, including lab tests and screenings, to enhance early 
diagnosis and treatment to improve the healthcare infrastructure in 
this underserved area. The center is designed to reach thousands of 
individuals annually, especially women and children, who often face 
additional challenges securing high-quality healthcare. 

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the 
Goals; Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure; Reduced Inequalities; 
Gender Equality 

Expanding Sight For Kids 
Johnson & Johnson announced a commitment of US$1.5 million in 
additional funding to launch new Sight For Kids program sites in Brazil and 
Ahmedabad, India and to expand the scope and scale in Egypt, Eastern 
India, and Kenya. As the largest-known, school-based eye health program 
mobilizing Lions and eye care professionals to provide comprehensive 
eye health services, this expansion is anticipated to reach nearly 2.1 
million additional children in 2025. The expansion will also focus on 
engaging community health workers and integrating key eye health 
training to underscore the importance of vision care to the most rural and 
disadvantaged communities. 

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the 
Goals; Reduced Inequalities

Treating Children Across Africa   
The partnership between Teva, LCIF and Texas Children’s Hospital maximizes 
the program’s impact by providing additional funding, expanding reach and 
accelerating progress. Over the past three years, Texas Children’s Global 
HOPE program has trained 35 pediatric specialists who now lead care efforts 
in nine hospitals across six African countries. These specialists have treated 
over 23,000 children, including more than 3,000 cancer cases annually and 
thousands more with sickle cell disease, significantly improving survival 
outcomes for children with cancer and blood diseases in Africa. At this rate, 
the program has the potential to save up to eight million children by 2050.

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the Goals; 
Sustainable Cities and Communities; Reduced Inequalities
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Building a Zero-
Hunger World:
LCIF and World Food Program USA 
Partner to Provide School Meals



For millions of children 
around the world, a school 
meal is life changing inside 
the classroom and beyond. 

Going to school on an 
empty stomach decreases 

concentration and stifles 
academic performance, 

making it harder to prepare 
for a strong future. Janet Lino, 

a student at Karenga Boys 
Primary School says, “If I go to 
school hungry, I just fall asleep 

in class. Food gives me enough 
energy to get my work done.”
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With nutritious meals making an incredible difference for long-term 
student success, Lions, LCIF and World Food Program USA started a 
US$4 million partnership to address food insecurity. Each organization 
is contributing US$2 million in support of the United Nations World 
Food Programme’s homegrown school meals program in Ecuador, 
Nepal, Sri Lanka and Uganda, reaching approximately 880,000 
children in over 7,000 schools. LCIF received a generous planned 
gift totaling over US$1 million from a donor in Italy to support this 
initiative.  

2024-2025 LCIF Chairperson Dr. Patti Hill visited a participating 
school in Uganda and emphasized the importance of this collaboration 
saying, “When we look at the number of children who do not have a 
food secure environment, we know we have to intervene to give them 
a nutritious start in life. Working together with the school feeding 
program allows us to encourage health, nutrition and education.”  

Expanding beyond the immediate benefit for students, an integral 
part of the program is fueling the local economy. With local farmers 
producing the food used for school meals, the program creates over 
1,400 jobs for every 100,000 children fed. District 411B Past District 
Governor Stanley Bubikire explains, “We feed the children, but we 
are also supporting local food production and creating sustainability 
for our country.”  

Even though hunger is a universal crisis, this partnership strives 
to find community-driven solutions to uplift and empower those 
who are directly impacted by food insecurity. World Food Program 
USA Chief Philanthropy and Partnerships Officer Dorota Amin says, 
“School meals are the most effective way to ensure that children 
get a nutritious meal every day and that they stay in school. It’s an 
investment in a brighter future, and homegrown school feeding is an 
opportunity to build sustainable, more resilient communities.”  

Through partnership initiatives like this, Lions and LCIF offer a 
powerful reminder that simple investments in local solutions can 
change lives, improve academic outcomes and strengthen economies. 
“This is a revolutionary partnership,” says Dr. Hill. “We are moving 
past traditional concepts around aid to engage with communities 
in collaborative, mutual support. Lions are at the forefront of this 
transformative movement in service. We are making a difference, 
and every dollar donated to LCIF supports grants and programs that 
expand our reach and empower us to serve in innovative ways.” 

Learn more about LCIF partnerships by visiting lionsclubs.org/CSR.

UN Goal Alignment: Good Health and Well-Being; Partnerships for the 
Goals; Sustainable Cities and Communities; Zero Hunger

http://lionsclubs.org/CSR
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Partners, 
Affiliates and 

Technical Partners
LCIF's partners, affiliates and technical partners help drive progress on 
a global scale. These relationships provide access to critical knowledge, 

financial support and resources, fueling projects and accelerating meaningful, 
sustainable change.



Our Partners
Organizations that provided LCIF with funding.

Our Affiliates
Executing partners that utilized funds provided by LCIF.

Our Technical Partners
Organizations with which LCIF convened to ensure sustainable, impactful projects.



District Donations (US$)

Top Contributing Lions Districts

Top Districts by CA

300 B2 $1,262,626.77 

300 E1 $1,215,999.98

108 IB2 $1,103,640.68 

334 A $1,024,867.67

300 E3 $1,004,333.61

300 C2 $1,002,020.00

335 B $923,358.52

354 D $906,951.34

300 B3 $901,800.04

300 A2 $704,517.28

CA I

DISTRICT

4 C6

CA III

DISTRICT

LD 7
CA V

DISTRICT

300 B2

CA VII

DISTRICT

307 A1

CA II

DISTRICT

19 O

CA IV

DISTRICT

108 IB2
CA VI

DISTRICT

3232 B4

CA VIII

DISTRICT

403 A2

Celebrating Donor Impact  
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US$50,000 – US$99,999

Yi-Tu Cheng

Ming-Chien Chiu

Babu Ghattamaneni

Donald Han

Mitsuo Honjo

Ming-Lu Huang

Chin-Chieh Lin

Nagaraju M

Hirohito Miura

Fred Rieger

Lorri Rieger

Motokazu Takeuchi

US$100,000 – US$199,999

Ta-Lung Chiang

John Harkey

Thomas King

Kailash Lohia

Sulochana Mansi

V P Nandakumar

Aruna Abhey Oswal

Heiner Piepenstock

Bharat Rao

Paul Settelmeyer

Ting-Yu Ssu

Kuo Chien Sung

Stan Weitzman

Ming-Li Yang

Shun-Fa Yang

Yi-Lin Yang

US$200,000+

Shih Ling Chou   Magnet Lin Mohanraj Singhi

2024–2025 
Top Contributors (US$)

*Based on Donations

Rajesh Agarwal

Paul Bassette

Svein Øystein Berntsen

James Bixler

Hung Ju Chang

Mun Yue Chang

Yi-Sheng Chang

Tzu-Liang Chao

Jul-Kan Chen

Mei-Yu Chen

Yi Teng Chen

Chien-Fu Cheng

Prakash Chiti

Mei-Chiao Chiu

Jung-Yul Choi

Soon-Tak Choi

US$25,000 – US$49,999
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US$10,000 – US$24,999

Kazushige Abe

Raj Agarwal

Doo-Hoon Ahn

Djoni Ang

Mary Appel

Hyeok-Ju Bae

Stanislaus Balaraj

Dong-Hyeon Bang

Hisanobu Beppu

Virginia Brooke

Bob Brown

Heru Budihartono

Roberto Burguete 
Gómez

Douglas Chan

Udari Chandra Mohan

Che-Ming Chang

Ko-Jen Chang

Bo-Zhi Chen

Cheng-Cheng Chen

Chia-Tien Chen

Chien-Chuan Chen

Chin-Hua Chen

Feng-Chi Chen

Hsi-Da Chen

Hsun-Sen Chen

Jung-Tai Chen

Li-Feng Chen

Ming-Hsien Chen

Qiong Chen

Ruey-Chen Chen

Tzu-Chia Chen

US$25,000 – US$49,999 Cont.

Sunita Choudhury

Debbie Cottingham

Dudley Cottingham

Peter Djajadi

Ricky Dodson

Pai-Hsiang Fang

Yasuyuki Futaba

Dato Seri Eng Hoe Goh

Ching Han

Hideki Haraguchi

Kazuo Horiguchi

Vineet Jain

Vivian Janysek

Masayuki Kawashima

Shinji Kayamori

Dae-Young Kim

Sung-Tae Kwon

Ming-Yen Lai

Keum-Bong Lee

Yu-Wen Lee

Ruei-Hsing Lin

Gary Logan

Min Ma

Masaaki Makino

Shyam Malpani

Sharon Mendelson

Ryosuke Mori

Taichi Mori

Jeffrey Myers

Shuya Naito

Daiji Naruto

Jeong-Seong Park,

Gr Surya Raj

Narasimhan 
Ramabadran

Takahiro Sakurai

Angela Sharbot

Calvin Smith

Michael So

Jae-Cheol Song

Shu Ping Sun

Yung Liang Sun

Toshio Takai

Wangxing Tian

Koji Tsurushima

Ramesh Babu 
Venkataraman

Shu-Jan Wang Hsu

Shih I Yu

Dong Zhao
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US$10,000 – US$24,999 Cont.

Wen-Pin Chen

Ying-Chung Chen

Yongzan Chen

Yu-Chiao Chen

Su-Yeh Chen Chang

Wen-Hau Cheng

Amy Mee Kuen Cheung

Natalia Chew

Nai-Cheng Chi

Yao-Ting Chiang

Mei-Ling Chien

Miguel Chiong

Hastings Eli Chiti

Liang-Chin Chiu

Wen-Cheng Chiu

Yuan-Lang Chiu

Hong-Je Cho

Nam-In Cho

Hyoun-Sun Choi

Jung-Chia Carl Chou

Po Yu Chou

Shu-Sung Chou

Tzu-Ting Chou

Yu-Chu Chu

Ronald Clower

Louise Couillard

Marie Cunning

Lassine Diawara

Giampietro Dolce

Yu Jing Duan

Shunji Enomoto

Shun-Li Fang

Yian-Huei Fang

Mike First

George Flock

Shigehiro Furukawa

Yoshio Furukawa

Ron Gattone

Mary Green

Danilo Francesco Guerini 
Rocco

Myung-Soo Ha

Ippei Hama

Chul-Hee Han

Je-Il Han

Ichiro Harita

Mitsuyoshi Hashimoto

M A Hassan

Shunichi Hayashida

Larry Hidalgo

Edwin Guy Hollander

Shinji Honbo

Shu-San Hou

Chun-Huang Hsu

Fu-Ta Hsu

Shao-Yi Hsu

Shiu-Chih Hsu

Tsung-Ming Hsu

Pei-Li Hsueh

Chi-Ming Huang

Chiu-Hsia Huang

Dao-Yuan Huang

Feng-Mei Huang

Ming-Fa Huang

Ming-Tsung Huang

Yu-Chou Huang

Yasuo Iga

Duk-Bin Im

Hiroki Inozuka

Katsuyasu Ishigaki

Vijay Jain

Dae-Kwon Jang

Hee-Choong Jeon

Sun-Chan Jeong

Hoon Ji

Larry Johnson

Moon-Soo Jun

Jong-Boo Jung

Tsuyoshi Kaneto

Yasuharu Kawahara

Aida Kawar

Farid Kawar

Byung Ju Kim

Chang-Soon Kim

Ea-Up Kim

Ho-Tae Kim

Jae-Hong Kim

Jeong-Kook Kim

Jin-Suk Kim
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Jong-Han Kim

Jong-Seok Kim

Nam-Heoung Kim

Sa-Geun Kim

Tae-Hee Kim

Yeon-Ho Kim

Yong-Cheol Kim

Yong-Ho Kim

Yongkwon Kim

Young-Man Kim

Fx Teguh Kinarto

Yasuko Kishimoto

Kentaro Kitano

John Knepper

Bong-Seok Ko

Jeong-Gyu Ko

Shu-Mei Ko

Jae-Man Koh

Susumu Koide

Yoshio Koshimura

Halldor Kristjansson

Tatsunari Kubonishi

Cheng-Ching Kuo

Chiung-Wen Kuo

Hung-Hua Kuo

Ju-Tai Kuo

Daisuke Kura

Masashi Kurata

Ki-Hyung Kwon

Soon Kwon

C H Lai

Chin-Biao Lai

Chung-Kuang Lai

Hsiu Hui Lai

Bernadette Lane

Hamed O B Lawal

Chia-Shun Lee

Gye-Oh Lee

Hyun Lee

Si-Young Lee

Sook-Hee Lee

Won-Il Lee

Young-Ja Lee

Lionel Li

Fang-Ching Liao

Hsin-Fu Liao

Chien-Hsiang Lin

Ching-Yuan Lin

Chun Fu Lin

Hsin-Chih Lin

Shu-Chuan Lin

Tien Sheng Lin

Wu-Ming Lin

Bo Liu

Meijun Liu

Pei Jie Liu

Mei-Ling Lo

Somsakdi Lovisuth

Ming-Hsien Lu

Rong-Bin Lue

Jae-Kwan Lyu

Chin-Hsiang Mao

Masayoshi Maruyama

Norio Matsukura

Toru Matsumoto

Isao Matsuoka

Yasunori Matsushita

Steven Middlemiss

Martin Middleton

Norikata Mita

Yoshio Mizobuchi

Kaiser Mo

Kenji Nagata

Tadamasa Nakasone

Seok-Woo Nam

Yumin Natsu

Pol Navarre

Hans Neidhardt

Arouna Nikiema

Ryozo Nishina

Joanne Ogden

In-Kyo Oh

Makoto Oishi

Kazuyoshi Okada

Takahiko Okada

Masahiro Okubo

Fabrício Oliveira

George Ong Tan

US$10,000 – US$24,999 Cont.
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Shingo Onodera

Edwin Otte

Su-Wen Pan

Chan-Man Park

Charles Park

Jae-Sang Park

Jeom-Hyun Park

Mukesh Patel

Yudy Tjahjo Poernomo

Metta Radha Saraswathi

Randall Ross

Gertrude Rudert

John Rudert

Jin-Soo Ryu

Sanjay Sahu

Masami Saito

Yoshihiro Saito

Yukiharu Sako

Masatoshi Sakurai

Michiyo Sasabe

Fu-Shen Shiau

Takashi Shibata

Kenji Shiina

Hirofumi Shimosoeda

Hyun-Sup Sim

A P Singh

Chang-Sik Song

Sumihiro Soyama

Anthony Stefanowicz

Rita Stefanowicz

Chin-Chuan Su

Hui-Ling Su

Yin-Mei Su

Toru Sugiki

Chuan-Wei Sung

Chikao Suzuki

Mitsunari Suzuki

Ramachandran 
Swaminathan

Yuan-Chang Tai

Eiji Takaoka

Kunihiko Takashima

Tomoyuki Tanabu

William Teeter

Fernando Tiong

Hiroki Tomatsuri

Fu-Lai Tsai

Jui-Nung Tsai

Mei-Yu Tsai

Yi-Ju Tsai

Tao-Ping Tsang

Peng-Yin Tseng

Jui-Yang Tung

Naoko Udagawa

Masaki Uehara

Yoichi Uto

Elien Van Dille

Jean Louis Vasconserve

Kishore Verma

Iris Vogt-Ammann

John Walker

Cheng-Hung Wang

Chi-Chu Wang

Chin-Ling Wang

I-Ming Wang

Jun Wang

Kuen-Yi Wang

Kuo-Tsan Wang

Jennifer Ware

Li-Ling Wen

Jong-Tae Won

Sang-Mi Woo

Hsin-Li Wu

Jennie Wu

Jia-Jen Wu

Yen-Yao Wu

Haruo Yamada

Hiroshi Yamakawa

Naomasa Yamamoto

Seiki Yamaura

Jian Wei Yang

Tzong-Fwu Yang

Susumu Yano

Kazuo Yashiki

Chun-Sheng Yeh

Chih-Hsiang Yen

Young-Kag Yeo

Jae-Chul Yoon
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Gary Anderson

Cheryl Anderson

Julia Baginski

Ruben Barranco

Cynthia Baxter

Ken Baxter

Armando Rodriguez Bermudez

Donald Bierman

James Bixler

Maria Bondaryev

Arthur Brandt

Bal Krishna Burlakoti

Gyanu Burlakoti

Steve Carley

Faith Karen Cataldo-Gauger

Elizabeth Cauley

Gary Cerasi

Marvin J Chambers

Norma Lynne Chambers

Pius Chan

Cindy Chan

Clara Chow

Nina Cleaver

Forrest Conrad Jr.

Lynda Pauline Cooper

Brian Cox

Susan Cox

Charmel Dela Cruz

Debbie Dawson

Tony Deluke

Marc Diepenmaat

Maribel Dillard

Eric Dispo

Benjamin Dunn

Sharon Dunn

Michael Eisenberg

Carol Eisenberg

Mike First

Rita Fok

Craig Gauger

Micheal T. Gibbs

Cindy Gregg

Thomas Gregg

Richard Hapan

Melissa Harmon

Dave Harmon

James Haverland

Tommie Haverland

John Hibbs

Chris Homer

Richard Hopkins

Lydia Houser

Richard Houser

Brett Housley

Leon Hove

Bill Humphrey

Sandy Humphrey

Grace Ka Lai Hwo

Felomina Ingermanson

Elmer Inman

Kenneth Johnston

Shinji Kayamori

Carol Shreve Kearse

Deborah Keeports

Ronald Keller

Kitty Keller

Earl Kerr

Kay Kerr

Shella Keung

David Kingsbury

John Knepper

Vivian Knepper

Teresina Lau

Kenneth Leja

Karen Leja

Sherman Lo

Elaine Luk

Mark S. Lyon

Carolyn "Lyn" Lyon

Aureo Macaraeg

Carolina Macaraeg

S Magesh

Pankaj Mehta

Tushar Mehta

Jeffrey Melin

Brenda Meyer

Dr. Richelle Miller

J. Frank Moore III

Richard Morris

Susan Adele Morris

Lee Morris

Chris Morris

Doc Mosier

Deb Mosier

Fred Mundt

Rob Murry

Bert Nelson

Teresa Ng

Ryozo Nishina

Antoinette Olden

Andrew Pemberton

Jerome Pinckney

Dianne Pitts

Connie Plettner

James Prokop

Josephine Prokop

Kevin Reidy

Debbie Reidy

Tony Reyes

David Risen

Karen Risen

Gary Roadifer

Emma Rosales

Franklin Rosales

Flora Sankey

John M. Seaborn

Dr Manoj Shah

Jayna Shah

Steven Sherer

Stewart Sherman-Kahn

2024-2025
Lions Legacy Society Members*



ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025 |  LCIF   37

Carrie Shofner

George Sim

Judith Smith

Jerry Smith

Bill Smothermon

Anthony Stefanowicz

Rita Stefanowicz

Sandi Sterker

Shane Stevenson

Judith Stone

Toshio Takai

Larisa Talamantez

Chris Talamantez

Amy Tam

Rebecca Thornton

Stephen Thornton

Macbeth Torno

Ricardo Torno

Donna Townsend

Frieda Van Valkenburg

Alan Van Valkenburg

John Walker

Jeffery Ware

Jennifer Ware

Debra Wasserman

Steven Wasserman

Billie J. Watt

George V. Watt

Arthur Weatherly

Jan Weatherly

Debra Weaverling

Ronald Weaverling

Adam James Westlund

Aimee Elizabeth Westlund

Patty Williams

Graeme John Wilson

Steven Xiao

James Yamashita

Dr. Lori Inouye - Yamashita

Martyn Yeo

Stuart Young

Elizabeth Zapanta-Dispo

Melissa Zhang

*Lions Legacy Society is  

not currently available  

in all countries.

$10 Million  
in new commitments  

in 2024-2025

Lions  
Legacy Society 

expanded to 2  
new countries -  

the U.K. and India

163
 new Legacy  

Society members

 Now in 

7 
Constitutional 

Areas



Juventino Figueira Borges 
Past District Governor
Constitutional Area III

Dr. Manoj Shah
International Third Vice President
Lions Clubs International

Jennifer Ware
Past International Director
Constitutional Area I

Dr. Sandro Castellana (July – February)
Past International Director
Constitutional Area IV

Fabrício Oliveira
International President
Lions Clubs International

Gurcharan Singh Hora
Past International Director
LCIF Treasurer
Largest Membership Country

Brian E. Sheehan
Past International President
LCIF Vice Chairperson 
Past LCIF Chairperson

Dr. Patti Hill
Immediate Past International President
LCIF Chairperson

Mark S. Lyon
International Second Vice President
Lions Clubs International

Marvin J. Chambers
Past International Director
LCIF Secretary

A.P. Singh
International First Vice President
Lions Clubs International

Elisabeth Haderer (March – June) 
Past International Director,
Constitutional Area IV
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LCIF Trustee Castellana was a dedicated Lion for nearly 
30 years, serving our association and foundation as 
an exemplary leader. Through his service, he made 
an incredible difference for people in need around the 
world. His steadfast commitment is an inspiration to 
Lions and Leos, now and in the future. 

2024-2025
LCIF Board of Trustees

IN MEMORIAM
Dr. Sandro Castellana



Gary F. Brown
Past International Director
Second Largest Membership Country

James “Jim” Ervin
Past International President
LCIF Board of Trustees Appointee

Rodolfo A. Espinal
Past International Director
LCIF Board of Trustees Appointee

Dr. Ta-Lung Chiang
Past International Director
Largest Per Member Giving Country

Engr. H.O.B. Lawal
Past International Director
Constitutional Area VIII

Koji Tsurushima
Past International Director
Second Largest Per Member Giving Country

Dr. Jung-Yul Choi
Past International President
Third Largest Per Member Giving Country

Dr. Jitsuhiro Yamada
Past International President
Constitutional Area V

Mahesh P. Pasqual
Past International Director
Constitutional Area VI

Eveline N. Chandra
Past Council Chairperson
Constitutional Area VII

Douglas X. Alexander
Past International President
Past LCIF Chairperson
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He was integral in securing the planned gift to support LCIF's 
partnership with World Food Program USA (pages 24–27).

Sandro was a great Lion and a very dear friend to all of us. He was a 
role model who epitomized integrity and kindness. I know we will all 
honor his memory by maintaining those values in everything we do.

Dr. Patti Hill

2024–2025 Chairperson,  
Lions Clubs International Foundation
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Financial 
Information 
2024–2025 
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Net Assets at End 
of Fiscal Year

US$440,907,585

US$398,674,186 2024–2025 2023–2024

LCIF EXPENSES

TOTAL NET ASSETS

2023–2024

66%
9%

8%

17%

Other Program Expenses 
US$6,255,622 

Grants 
US$41,974,810 

Administrative
US$5,148,325 

Development
US$11,592,122 

65% 10%

8%

18%

2024–2025

Other Program Expenses
US$6,186,177 

Grants 
US$42,855,604 

Administrative
US$4,918,955 

Development
US$11,248,692

2024–2025

86%

14%

2023–2024

86%

14%

Net Assets Without 
Donor Restrictions
US$344,171,065  

Net Assets With 
Donor Restrictions
US$54,503,121 

Net Assets Without 
Donor Restrictions
US$ 378,948,198   

Net Assets With 
Donor Restrictions
US$61,959,387 



ASSETS 2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents  $5,180,181  $10,696,788 

Accrued investment income receivable  596,895  652,881 

Accounts receivable, net  43,206  10,541 

Due from non-United States 
Lions clubs districts

 2,781,644  2,648,269 

Due from The International  
Association of Lions Clubs

 1,471,511  4,224,543 

Prepaid expenses  2,361,013  1,960,502 

Promises to give, net  20,339,618  17,370,132 

Investments  424,130,068  380,903,736 

Other non-current assets  183,267  - 

Property and equipment, net  259,955  309,041 

TOTAL ASSETS  $457,347,358  $418,776,433 

Net assets

Without donor restrictions  378,948,198  344,171,065 

With donor restrictions  61,959,387  54,503,121 

TOTAL NET ASSETS  440,907,585  398,674,186 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS  $457,347,358    $418,776,433 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2025 2024

Accounts payable  $262,287  $318,565 

Accrued expenses  466,562  460,681 

Deferred revenue  401,370  433,483 

Grants payable  15,251,094  18,828,170 

Charitable gift annuities  58,460  61,348 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  16,439,773  20,102,247   

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION | JUNE 30
All amounts in USD
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WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

OPERATING

Revenues and gains

Contributions  $37,576,418  $25,632,598  $63,209,016 

Program revenue, net  86,032  -  86,032 

Investment return, net  17,495,840  61,484  17,557,324 

Net assets released from restrictions

Satisfaction of purpose restrictions  18,302,456  (18,302,456)  - 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE AND GAINS  73,460,746  7,391,626  80,852,372 

NON-OPERATING

Revenue and gains (losses)

Investment return, net  26,308,833  64,640  26,373,473 

Net gain (loss) on currency exchange  (20,181)  -    (20,181)

Change in value of charitable gift annuities  (6,751)  -    (6,751)

Other income  5,365  -    5,365 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE AND LOSSES  26,287,266  64,640  26,351,906   

Expenses and losses

Program services

      Grants  41,974,810  -    41,974,810 

      Lions Quest  2,306,229  -    2,306,229 

      Global grants division  3,949,393  -    3,949,393 

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES  48,230,432  -    48,230,432 

       Administrative  5,148,325  -    5,148,325 

       Development  11,592,122  -    11,592,122 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  64,970,879  -    64,970,879 

Changes in net assets  34,777,133   7,456,266   42,233,399 

Net assets, beginning of year  344,171,065   54,503,121  398,674,186 

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR  $378,948,198   $61,959,387  $440,907,585 

Operating revenue and gains in excess of operating expenses and losses   8,489,867  7,391,626    15,881,493  

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES | JUNE 30, 2025

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 2024–2025 



2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets  $42,233,399  $36,010,535 

       Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities

             Depreciation  49,086    75,669 

             Net realized and unrealized gains on investments  (35,094,652)   (29,144,924)

       Changes in operating assets and liabilities

             Accrued investment income receivable  55,986  (91,080)

             Accounts receivable  (32,665)  (6,022)

             Due from non-United States Lions clubs districts  (133,375)  (278,176)

             Due from The International Association of Lions Clubs  2,753,032  (566,141)

            Other non-current assets  (183,267)  -

             Prepaid expense  (400,511)  (411,517)

             Promises to give, net  (2,969,486)  (4,252,748)

             Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (50,397)  (221,364)

             Deferred revenue  (32,113)  (44,196)

             Grants payable  (3,577,076)  1,193,670 

             Charitable gift annuities  (2,888)  (2,962)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES  2,615,073   2,260,744  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 Purchase of investments  (94,240,778)  (99,373,131)

 Proceeds from sale of investments  86,109,098  96,533,588 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (8,131,680)  (2,839,543)

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  (5,516,607)   (578,799)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  10,696,788   11,275,587 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR  $5,180,181  $10,696,788 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW | JUNE 30

Operating revenue and gains in excess of operating expenses and losses   15,416,512   578,823   15,995,335 

WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

OPERATING

Revenues and gains

Contributions  $37,633,702  $26,320,759  $63,954,461 

Program revenue, net  154,403  -  154,403 

Investment return, net  17,084,520  47,379  17,131,899 

Net assets released from restrictions

      Satisfaction of purpose restrictions  25,789,315  (25,789,315)  - 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE AND GAINS  80,661,940   578,823   81,240,763  

Expenses and losses

Program services

      Grants  42,855,604  -    42,855,604 

      Lions Quest  2,486,727  -    2,486,727 

      Global grants division  3,699,450  -    3,699,450 

TOTAL PROGRAM SERVICES   49,041,781   -     49,041,781  

       Administrative  4,918,955  -    4,918,955 

       Development  11,284,692  -    11,284,692 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   65,245,428   -     65,245,428  

Changes in net assets   35,359,860   650,675    36,010,535  

Net assets, beginning of year   308,811,205    53,852,446   362,663,651  

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR  $344,171,065    $54,503,121   $398,674,186  

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES | JUNE 30, 2024

NON-OPERATING

Revenue and gains (losses)

Investment return, net  20,031,662   71,852   20,103,514 

Net loss on currency exchange  (87,752)  -  (87,752)

Change in value of charitable gift annuities  (6,678) -  (6,678)

Other income  6,116 -  6,116 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE AND GAINS   19,943,348   71,852    20,015,200  
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